O
c
Z
D
a
A
R
R

ure (Table 1 and supporting Fig. S4).  Therefore, it can be assumed
hat the tetragonal rather than monoclinic phase is beneficial for
he good performance of the catalysts for ODS.
Fig. 3 shows the Raman spectra of the WOx/ZrO2 samples cal-
ined at different temperatures. The band at 646 cm−1 can be
ssigned to the tetragonal phase of ZrO2 [34]. On the other hand,
−1
onoclinic ZrO2 phase can be identified from the bands at 560 cm
nd 617 cm−1 [34]. Therefore, from Fig. 3, it is clear that the
onoclinic ZrO2 phase gradually appears when the calcination
emperature is above 775 ◦C. The samples calcined up to 700 ◦C
able 1
pecifications of the WOx/ZrO2 catalysts.
Sample Calcination temperature (◦C) BET Surface area (m2/g)
WZ-amorphous Without calcination 270
WZ-550 550 136
WZ-625 625 109
WZ-700 700 91
WZ-775 775 76
WZ-850 850 49
Wave number (cm )
Fig. 3. Raman spectra of the WOx/ZrO2 catalysts calcined at different temperatures.
have a band at around 822 cm−1, attributed to W–O–W stretch-
ing modes, as well as two higher frequency bands at 964 cm−1 and